the period ended 31 December 2023. The error was corrected by reducing the line
item Interest income in the statement of comprehensive income by the excessively
accrued interest income of 2.0 million euros and reclassifying it to Net allowance
for expected credit losses.

The effect of the corrections on periods prior to 1 January 2023 was estimated
to be immaterial as well as isolated. Therefore, the Group has not presented the
restated opening balances for the prior period in its consolidated statement of
financial position but has presented them below.

188 Bigbank AS Annual Report 2024

Company’s consolidated financial statements in pdf-format without European Single
Electronic Format (ESEF) markups. The original document is submitted in machine-
readable .xhtml format to the Nasdaq Tallinn stock exchange and digitally signed
(Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/en/instrument/EE3300004977/reports)

Consolidated financial statements 2024
(in millions of euros)

The errors were corrected by restating line items in the consolidated financial
statements as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2023

As previously
 reported Adjustments 1 January

2023 restated

Assets

Loans to customers 1,359.4 -3.4 1,356.0

Total assets 1,645.0 -3.4 1,641.6

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities 0.4 -0.4 -

Total liabilities 1,433.0 -0.4 1,432.6

Equity

Retained earnings 199.8 -3.0 196.8

Total equity 212.0 -3.0 209.0

Total liabilities and equity 1,645.0 -3.4 1,641.6

Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2023

As previously
 reported Adjustments 31 December

2023 restated

Assets

Loans to customers 1,665.7 -3.7 1,662.0

Total assets 2,291.1 -3.7 2,287.4

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities 3.0 -0.5 2.5

Total liabilities 2,043.1 -0.5 2,042.6

Equity

Retained earnings 237.4 -3.2 234.2

Total equity 248.0 -3.2 244.8

Total liabilities and equity 2,291.1 -3.7 2,287.4

189 Bigbank AS Annual Report 2024

Company’s consolidated financial statements in pdf-format without European Single
Electronic Format (ESEF) markups. The original document is submitted in machine-
readable .xhtml format to the Nasdaq Tallinn stock exchange and digitally signed
(Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/en/instrument/EE3300004977/reports)

Consolidated financial statements 2024
(in millions of euros)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

 Previously
reported Adjustments 2023 restated

Interest income 140.9 -2.3 138.6
Net allowance for expected credit
losses -20.9 2.0 -18.9

Income tax -7.7 0.1 -7.6

Profit for the year 40.8 -0.2 40.6

Total comprehensive income for
the year 42.0 -0.2 41.8

Basic earnings per share (EUR) 510 -2 508

Diluted earnings per share (EUR) 510 -2 508

Note 5. Risk and capital management
Risk and capital management principles
Risk is defined as a potential unexpected change in loss or income or in the value
of assets, which can be described by probability distribution.

Effective risk and capital management is an essential component of the Group’s
management. It has a crucial impact on the long-term results and sustainability of
the business model. The aim of risk and capital management is to manage vola-
tility in financial performance and to maintain the trust of customers, shareholders
and regulators.

The strategy for risk and capital management is based on the following principles: